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alka.Der' en A&r IIfIIP

595. Shri KamI. SlDchjt: Will the
)(inister of ClvU Avlatlon be pleased to state whether there is a proposal to place Bikaner (~asthan) on the air map of India?

The MlDlster of Civil Aviation (8hri Kanungo) : The Indian Airlines have no plans at present to place Bikaner on the air map. .

MUk Colony ID North West Rajasthan

596. 8hri Kaml 8iqbjl: Will the Minister of Food aDd Arrlcwture be pleased to state whether in view of the North West Rajasthan being the home of famous Rathi breed cows in large numbers, it is considered appropriate to aet up a milk colony in the State?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food ... 4 Aploalture (8hrl
. ShIllmawas Khan): A scheme to rehabilitate the Nomadic cattle bre~ders in Rajasthan has been approved at an
~stimated cost of Rs. 35,70,000. As a
centrally sponsored scheme, It inter alia contemplates developing the Bathi breed of cattle in this area and also Its linking up wi th the Delhi Milk Scheme or any other dalry Bcheme working in Rajasthan.

59'7. 8hri Kaml Slnrbjl: Will the Minister of Food an4 Arrlcultare be pleae4 to etate:

(a) whether the survey initiated by the Central Arid Zone Research Institute fQr the rehabilitation of uttle breeder nomads in Anllpgal'hl'ugal area in Bikaner District of Rajasthan has been completed;

(b) if so. what are the finding. lhereof:

(c) whether any scheme has been formulated to extend the result of this Survey to other areas in Weatern
Rajasthan; and

(d) if 80, the details th .... aof?

The Deputy MlnllIter In the MInistry of Feild &lid AgrlcaltlU"e (8hrl SbIlJmawas Khan): (a) The survey is nearing completion.

(b) The data are being analy"ed and the IIndings of the survey w ill be avallabl!: after the report has been completed.

·(e) No Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

Scarcity conilltlons In Rajasthan

598. 8hrl Karul SlD&'hjl: Will the Minister of FOOd and Agriculture be pleased to state whether the Central Government have received distribu-
ti~n reports of the quantities of foodgrains and fodder supplied to the Government of Raj asthao for flgh ting the recent scarcity conditions in the famine areas of the State?

The Deputy Minister In the Mln"'-
try of Arrlculture (Shrl ShaJmawaz Khan): The Member is probably referring to the supplies of foodgralns and catUe-feed received from U.S.
Agency for International t)eveloinent under PL-480 and fodder located by the Central Government from other States for supply to famine affected areas In Rajasthan. It 80, the reply is In the affirmative.

ll'ullne In BajastIum

__ J ablll KaIIlI SlngbJl:
" ..... "\. .8Iui .... (lIuoaIn. .JIlIIIIea:

Will the Minister of FOO!l aD!l AgrIculture be pleased to state:

(a) whather Government have received any proposals from the Govenunent of Rajasthan for inrp1ementing some permanent ·measures to ward off the repeated Ibreats of famine in certain parts of the State;
and

(b) If .80, the details of the propo-II8la, the ftnaa.cl.al involvement and

